

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
HOGANWILLIG, LLPC

Plaintiffs,

Docket No.: 20-cv-000577

v.

**LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General for the State of New York, and**

**ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as
the Governor of the State of New York,**

Defendants.
-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
Main Place Tower, Suite 300
350 Main Street,
Buffalo, New York 14202

Of Counsel:

Kathleen M. Kaczor

Joel J. Terragnoli

George Michael Zimmermann

Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. The COVID-19 public health emergency and Defendants’ response. 2

B. Plaintiff’s Allegations..... 5

C. New York Forward..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS 11

A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing. 11

B. Plaintiff’s Claims are Moot. 14

C. Plaintiff’s Claims are Not Ripe. 16

D. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiff’s Claims..... 17

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL UNDER *JACOBSON* AND ITS PROGENY 21

III. STATE-LAW CHALLENGES TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 29-a FAIL..... 23

IV. PLAINTIFF’S COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM FAILS 26

V. PLAINTIFF’S CONTRACT CLAUSE CLAIM IS MERITLESS..... 29

VI. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT STATED A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM 32

VII. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT STATED A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM 33

VIII. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT STATED A TAKINGS CLAUSE CLAIM 35

IX. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT STATED AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM..... 37

X. THE EO’S ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE..... 40

A. Plaintiff has not Plausibly Alleged the EOs Are Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to its own Business Operations..... 41

B. Plaintiff is Precluded from Raising a Facial Vagueness Challenge. 43

XI. PLAINTIFF’S NINTH AND TENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FAIL..... 43

XII. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNDER THE COMPACT CLAUSE FAILS..... 44

XIII. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES MUST BE DISMISSED 47

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrahams v. State of Conn. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00552, 2018 WL 995106 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2018).....	43-44
<i>Allied Structure Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	30
<i>Aliev v. U.S.P.S.</i> , No. 19-cv-1156, 2020 WL 1956301 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2020).....	10-11
<i>Altman v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , No. 20-cv-02180, 2020 WL 2850291 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2020)	22
<i>Amato v. Elicker</i> , No. 3:20-cv-464, 2020 WL 2542788 (D. Conn. May 19, 2020)	3, 13, 15, 22
<i>Anderson v. Cameron</i> , No. 13-cv-578V, 2016 WL 11259015 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2016).....	30, 35
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , No. 20-cv-1130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020).....	27
<i>Artemov v Ramos</i> , No. 18-cv-2537, 2018 WL 2121595 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	47
<i>Ass'n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-0687, 2020 WL 3766496 (N.D.N.Y. Jul. 6, 2020).....	22
<i>Azim v. Vance</i> , 530 Fed. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed. v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30, 35
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. County of Rockland, NY</i> , No. 08-cv-6459-ER, 2014 WL 1202699 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	27, 28
<i>Calgary Chapel of Bangor v. Maine</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020).....	29
<i>Cameron v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00023, 2020 WL 2573463 (E.D. Ky. May 21, 2020).....	15
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	16, 20

CFCU Cmty Credit Union v. Hayward,
552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009).....30

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....6

Chrebet v. Cnty. of Nassau,
24 F.Supp.3d 236 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)34

Citizens for Orderly Energy Policy, Inc. v Cuomo,
78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991).....24

Citizens Union of the State of New York v. Attorney General of the State of New York,
No. 16-cv-9592, 2017 WL 2984167 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2017)..... 18-19

Cloverleaf Butter Co. v. Patterson,
315 U.S. 148 (1942).....29

College Savs. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S.
666 (1999)33

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
475 U.S. 211 (1986).....37

Cross Culture Christian Center v. Newsom,
No. 2:20-cv-00832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020).....3, 15

Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom,
No. 2:20-cv-00832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020).....3

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....11

Dark Storm Industries v. Cuomo,
No. 1:20-cv-0360, 2020 WL 3833107 (N.D.N.Y. July 8, 2020).....12

Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n.
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....11

Degale v. McDonough,
No. 16-cv-9905, 2018 WL 2943224 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 12, 2018).....12

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv.,
788 Fed. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....14

Dickerson v. Napolitano,
604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....43

E.I. Dupont De Nemours Co. v. Invista,
473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Elmsford Apt. Assoc., LLC v. Cuomo,
No. 20-cv-4062, 2020 WL 3498456 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 29, 2020).....18, 19

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Lighting Co., 459 U.S. 400
(1983)30

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.,
437 U.S. 117 (1978).....27

Farrell v. Burke,
449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 40-41

Flynt v. Weinberger,
762 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....16

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....26, 28

Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf,
2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020)29, 37

Geller v. DeBlasio,
No. 20-cv-3566, 2020 WL 2520711 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020).....21

Giano v. Senkowski,
54 F.3d 1050 (2d Cir. 1995).....37

Giraldo v. Kessler,
694 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2012).....2

Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....26

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....40

Hall v. Beals,
396 U.S. 45 (1969).....14

Harmon v. Markus, 412 Fed App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)30

Hartman v. Acton,
No. 2:20-cv-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020).....20

Hawkins v 1115 Legal Serv. Care,
163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998).....47

Hellenic Am. Neighborhood Cmty. v. City of New York,
101 F.3d 877 (2d Cir. 1996).....34

Hirsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....36

Hobbs v. County of Westchester,
No. 00-cv-8179, 2003 WL 21919882 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2003) aff’d 397 F.3d
133 (2d Cir. 2005).....34

In re Abbott,
954 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) 18, 22-23

In re Rutledge,
956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)23

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....21

Jenkins v. C.I.R.,
483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007).....43

Johnson v Pataki,
91 N.Y.2d 214 (1997).....25

Kabrovski v. City of Rochester,
149 F. Supp. 3d 413 (W.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 36-38

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.,
450 U.S. 662 (1981).....28

Kay v Ehrler,
499 U.S. 432 (1991).....47

Kelly v. New York State Civil Serv. Comm’n.,
632 Fed. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Kenmore Mercy Hosp. v. Daines,
No. 09-cv-162, 2011 WL 4368564 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2011)..... 38-39

League of Indep. Fitness Fac. & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer,
No. 20-cv-1581, 2020 WL 3468281 (6th Cir. June 24, 2020)..... 21-22

Liberian Cmty. Assn. of Connecticut v. Malloy,
No. 3:16-cv-00201, 2017 WL 4897048 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2017).....13

Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam,
No. 2:20-cv-204, 2020 WL 2614626 (E.D. Va. May 21, 2020).....18, 29

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11, 13

Makarova v. United States, 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2020)10

Manigault v. Springs, 199 U.S. 473 (1905)37

Mariana v. Fischer,
338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1179 (2004)45

Matter of LeadingAge NY, Inc. v Shah,
32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)24, 25

*Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H. v. N.Y. State Office of Parks, Recreation & Historic
Pres.*, 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016)24

Matter of Overhill Bldg. Co. v Delany, 28 N.Y.2d 449 (1971)25

Matter of Kayfield Constr. Corp. v. Morris, 15 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep’t 1962)26

McCarthy v. Cuomo,
No. 20-cv-2124, 2020 WL 3286530 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 18, 2020).....20, 22

McGhee v. City of Flagstaff,
No. 20-cv-08081, 2020 WL 2309881 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2020).....3

Mercer v. Cuomo,
No. 1:11-cv-0232, 2011 WL 3876310 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)17

Mintz & Gold LLP v. Daibes,
No. 15-cv-1218, 2015 WL 2130935 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2015).....48

Murray v. Cuomo,
No. 1:20-cv-03571, 2020 WL 2521449 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2020).....28

Murphy v. Benson, 270 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1959)16

Murtaugh v. New York,
810 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....33

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
303 F. Supp. 2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)33

Natl. Elec. Mfrs. Assn. v Sorrell, 272 F3d 104 (2d Cir 2001)28

Nat'l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. NYSEDA,
265 F. Supp. 3d 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....36

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2002).....16

Natale v. Town of Ridgefield,
170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999).....32

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Town of Wales,
904 F. Supp. 2d 324 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....35

New Hampshire v. Maine,
426 U.S. 363 (1976).....46

New York Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau,
528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 16-17

New York State Court Clerks v. Unified Ct. Syst.,
25 F.Supp.3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)19

Newman & Cahn, LLP v Sharp,
388 F.Supp.2d 115 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)48

Nolan v. Cuomo,
No. 11-cv-5827, 2013 WL 168674 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2013).....19

Northeastern Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
472 U.S. 159 (1985).....46

NRA of Am. v. Cuomo,
350 F.Supp.3d 94 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....34

Nunez v. Cuomo,
No. 11-cv-3457, 2012 WL 3241260 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2012) 20, 29-30

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....12

Omnistone Corp. v. Cuomo,
No. 20-cv-2153, Dkt. 18 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2020)28, 31

Open Our Oregon v. Brown, No. 6:20-cv-773, 2020 WL 2542861 (D. Or. May
19, 2020)22

Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep't of Environ. Quality of State of Oregon,
511 U.S. 93 (1984).....26

Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.,
20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013).....23

Padavan v. United States,
82 F.3d 23 (1996).....44

Panzella v. City of Newburgh,
231 F.Supp.3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)38

Parascando v. Monaheit,
123 N.Y.S.3d 198 (2d Dep’t 2020).....25

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....36

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
456 U.S. 89 (1984).....17, 19

People ex rel. Hamilton v. Brann,
No. 260188/2020, 2020 WL 1695541 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 2, 2020) 20-21

People of State of N.Y. v. O’Neil,
359 U.S. 1 (1959)..... 47-48

People v. Epton,
19 N.Y.2d 496 (1967)23

People v. Hood,
67 Misc. 3d 1204(A) (City Ct. 2020).....21

People v. Knox,
12 N.Y.3d 60 (2009)24

Pietrangelo v United States Army,
568 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2009).....48

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
387 U.S. 137 (1970).....28

Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York,
889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018).....38, 39

Pungitore v. Barbera,
506 Fed. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

Rini v. Zwin,
886 F. Supp. 270 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 3

Rivera v FBI,
 No. 5:16-cv-00997, 2016 WL 6081435 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2016).....44

Robles v. Dennison,
 449 Fed. App'x 51 (2d Cir. 2011).....32

Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States,
 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....11, 13

S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. Phalen,
 41 Misc. 2d 899 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1964)26

SEC v Price Waterhouse,
 41 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1994).....48

Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.,
 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....26

Shain v. Ellison,
 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12-13

Sherman v. Town of Chester,
 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 35-36

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Crotty,
 334 F. Supp. 2d 187 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....20

Simmonds v. I.N.S., 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)17

Six v. Newsom,
 No. 8:20-cv-00877, 2020 WL 2896543 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2020).....40

Slidewaters LLC V. Washington Dept' of Labor & Indus.,
 No. 2:20-cv-0210, 2020 WL 3130295 (E.D. Wash. June 12, 2020) 21-22

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....22

Spell v. Edwards,
 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)15

Spokeo, Inc. v Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....11

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302
 (2002) 35-36

Talleywhacker, Inc. v. Cooper,
 No. 5:20-cv-218-FL, 2020 WL 3051207 (E.D.N.C. Jun. 8, 2020).....20, 40

Top Tile Bldg. Supply Corp. v. New York State Tax Com.,
94 A.D.2d 885 (3d Dep’t 1983).....25

Town of Lysander v. Hafner,
96 N.Y.2d 558 (2001).....25

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....16

Trump v. IRAP,
138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....16

TZ Manor, LLC v. Estate of Daines,
750 Fed. App’x 26 (2018) (Summary Order).....35

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto,
477 U.S. 556 (1986).....14

USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon, 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir.1995)27

United States DOJ v Hudson,
626 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010).....48

United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n,
434 U.S. 452 (1978)..... 46-47

United States v. Bifield, 702 F.2d 342 (2d Cir. 1983)43

United States v. Juvenile Male,
564 U.S. 932 (2011).....14

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....32

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....43

Vandor, Inc. v. Militello, 301 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002)35

Varricchio v. Chalecki,
No. 3:14-cv-00937, 2016 WL 5422046 (D. Conn. Sept. 28, 2016), aff’d 701
Fed. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2017).....44

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 40-41

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000)38

<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	45
<i>Walker v. City of Waterbury</i> , 361 Fed. App’x 163 (2d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Wang v. Pataki</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Waronker v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 788 Fed. App’x 788 (2d Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Warren v. U.S.</i> , 859 F.Supp.2d 522 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	44
<i>Western Oil and Gas Ass’n v. Sonoma Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Woodruff v. Rediehs</i> , No. 8:18-cv-522, 2018 WL 2175549 (N.D.N.Y. May 11, 2018).....	44
<i>Yang v. Kelner</i> , No. 20-cv-3325, 2020 WL 2129597 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2020).....	20
CONSTITUTIONS	
First Amendment	43
Fifth Amendment.....	15, 32, 35, 37
Ninth Amendment.....	44
Tenth Amendment	43-44
Eleventh Amendment.....	17, 19-20
Fourteenth Amendment	17, 33, 3
Constitution of the State of New York	23
North Carolina Constitution.....	20
United States Constitution	23
FEDERAL STATUTES	
26 U.S.C § 7430.....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	20

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	47-48
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C.S. § 2412.....	48
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)	48
Internal Revenue Code § 7430.....	48
STATE STATUTES	
New York Executive Law § 29-a (1).....	24
§ 29-a(4).....	3, 21
N.Y. Exec. Law § 29-a	passim
Public Health Law § 12.....	3, 18
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
85 Fed. Reg. 15, 337 (Mar. 13, 2020) No. 9994	2
STATE REGULATIONS	
EO 202	3
EO 202.6	3-4, 10, 40
EO 202.7	7
EO 202.8	passim
EO 202.35	passim
<i>Statement on the Second Meeting of the International Health Regulations (2005) Emergency Committee Regarding the Outbreak of Novel Coronavirus (2019- nCoV) (Jan 30, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default- source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200131-sitrep-11- ncov.pdf?sfvrsn=de7c0f7_4.....</i>	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)6, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 10-11

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

available at <https://www.governor.ny.gov/executiveorders>.....4

Coronavirus, https://www.who.int/health-topics/coronavirus#tab=tab_1;2

“Force Reduction and Safety Protocols” (the “Protocol”).....6

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html>2

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20235-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency>4

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf> (last visited July 16, 2020).....4

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/OfficesSummaryGuidelines.pdf> (last visited July 16, 2020)10

<https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200311-sitrep-51-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=1ba62e57>.....2
